	777	TG7"	M
16 T		יקט ליני	

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FEB - 4 2019

IN RE:)		By	PATRICK KEANEY Clerk, U.S. District Court
)		- J	Deputy Clerk
FIRST STEP ACT OF 2018,)	General Order	19-3	
RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF)			
FAIR SENTENCING ACT OF 2010)			
)			

GENERAL ORDER

Pursuant to the Criminal Justice Act, Title 18, U.S.C. § 3006A(a)(1) and (c), and the Court's discretion, the Office of the Federal Public Defender for the Eastern District of Oklahoma hereby appointed to represent any defendant who previously determined to have been entitled to appointment of counsel or who is now indigent, to determine whether that defendant may qualify for relief under Section 404 of the First Step Act of 2018, Pub.L.No. 115-391. In the event a conflict of interest prevents the Federal Public Defender from representing a defendant, the Federal Public Defender will seek appointment of counsel from the Criminal Justice Act Panel. The Office of the Federal Public Defender shall present any request for reduction of sentence, unless representation is assumed by private counsel, counsel is appointed under the Criminal Justice Act, or the defendant chooses to proceed pro se.

The United States Probation Office for the Eastern District of Oklahoma and the United States District Court Clerk's Office for the Eastern District of Oklahoma are authorized to disclose presentence investigation reports, statements of reasons, and judgments to the Federal Public Defender's Office for the purpose of determining eligibility for relief.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 4th day of February, 2019.

Ronald a. White RONALD A. WHITE, CHIEF JUDGE